

SC No. 34/2026  
STATE Vs. SANJAY AND ORS  
FIR No. 589/2025  
PS (Bawana)

16.03.2026

Present: Dr. Sarita Rani, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.

Both the accused persons produced from JC.

Sh. Sanjay Kumar, Ld. Counsel for both the accused persons.

It is submitted by the Ld. Counsel for both the accused persons that an application under section 230 BNSS may be disposed of as he has already received a PEN Drive from the IO.

The IO is absent despite being duly served. Hence, in these circumstances, this court is constrained to issueailable warrants to the tune of Rs.5,000/- against IO, it be executed through DCP concerned, for next date of hearing.

The FSL result is still awaited.

Notice be issued to SHO concerned with direction to take appropriate steps and expedite the proceedings and file the FSL result as well as ensure the Sanction under Section 39 Arms Act by the next date of hearing.

Let a separate priority letter be also sent to the Director, FSL in this regard for the NDOH.

Put up for FSL result and sanction 39 Arms Act for  
24.04.2026.

(VANDANA)  
Addl. Sessions Judge-02(North)  
Rohini Courts Delhi  
16.03.2026